

20-202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA R. BRODERICK, ANNETTE S. GLANZ,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION and CIGNA PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Stephen R. Bruce
STEPHEN R. BRUCE LAW OFFICES
1667 K St., N.W., Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 289-1117

Christopher J. Wright
HARRIS WILTSHIRE GRANNIS, LLP
1919 M St., NW, 8th floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1325

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

I. The Scope of the Mandate Includes the Payment of Early Retirement Benefits and the Interest and Mortality Factors for Any Offset Allowed to Be Taken Out of the Relief by the Cigna Defendants 4

 A. The District Court Erred in “Declin[ing] to Entertain” the Issue of Cigna’s Restrictions on the Payment of Early Retirement Benefits .. 11

 B. The Interest Credits Allowed to Be Offset From the Relief Were Established by Judge Kravitz’s Prior Remedies Decision Which Judge Arterton Adopted and This Court Affirmed.. 15

 C. The Prior Decisions that This Court Affirmed and Treasury Regulations Prescribe the Interest Rates to Calculate the Offset in Annuity Form. 22

 D. Cigna’s Use of “Outdated” Mortality Tables for Offsets Conflicts with the Prior Decisions and Treasury Regulations 27

II. Plaintiffs-Appellants Have Not “Waived” their Motion to Enforce and Order Cigna to “Show Cause” on Contempt 28

Conclusion..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 925 F.Supp.2d 242 (D.Conn. 2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 559 F.Supp.2d 192 (D.Conn. 2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 534 F.Supp.2d 288 (D.Conn. 2008).	17-18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	6, 24
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 862 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2017).	13
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1344 (2007).....	6
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).	10, 12-13
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottillion v. United Refining Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 198 (2015).....	13
<i>Doe v. E. Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 962 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 531 U.S. 1061 (2001).....	21
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	22

<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 913 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Garcia v. v. Yonkers Sch. Dist.</i> , 561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Jones v. UNUM Life Ins.</i> , 223 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000).	21
<i>Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 945 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2019)....	12
<i>Magniac v. Thomson</i> , 56 U.S. 281 (1854).	6
<i>PACA Tr. Creditors of Lenny Perry’s Produce, Inc. v. Genesco Produce Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2019).	26
<i>Puricelli v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 797 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Rees v. Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. 107 (1874).	6
<i>Statek Corp. v. Dev. Specialists, Inc. (In re Coudert Bros. LLP)</i> , 809 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4-6, 26
<i>Testa v. Becker</i> , 910 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018).	9
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
Statutes and Regulations	
ERISA §204(g), 29 U.S.C. §1054(g).....	12-13
IRC §417(e), 26 U.S.C. §417(e).	8, 17, 21, 24
Treas. Reg. 1.411(b)(5)-1(d)(1)(iv)(B).	16
Treas. Reg. 1.417(e)-1(d).	24, 27
IRS Notice 96-8.....	21

79 Fed. Reg. 56442 (Sept. 19, 2014)..... 24

82 Fed. Reg. 46389 (Oct. 5, 2017). 27

Miscellaneous

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary. 12
